PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEXKIMP LIMITED	03/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kurt W. Niederer
Street Address:	3021 Mountain Brook Road
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28210-4829

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10518207
Application Number:	09673682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)375-0729

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7043759249

Email: cms@adamspat.com

Correspondent Name: Justin R. Nifong

Address Line 1: 201 S. College Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2350 Charlotte Plaza

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28244

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0420/11&13US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Justin R. Nifong

Total Attachments: 2

500558712

source=0420-11-13-ASN#page1.tif source=0420-11-13-ASN#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021052 FRAME: 0165

\$80.00

08\$ HO

Assignment - Patent

Dated this day of	Dated this	3rd	day of	Msecu		00E
-------------------	------------	-----	--------	-------	--	-----

Parties:

- (1) The Assignor: Texkimp Limited of Manchester Road, Northwich, Cheshire, CW9 7NN, a UK Limited Company.
- (2) The Assignee: Mr Kurt W Niederer of 3021 Mountain Brook Road, Charlotte, North Carolina 28210-4829, USA.

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 below ("the Patents").
- (B) The parties have agreed to assign the Patents from the Assignor to the Assignee, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

Operative provisions:

1. Assignment

- 1.1 In pursuance of said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee the Patents including the right title and interest therein and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor or applicant thereof free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement that may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 1.2 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee execute any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as proprietor of the Patents.
- 1.3 The Assignor hereby covenants to the Assignee any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

Page 1 of 2

Assignment – Patent

Schedule 1

Country	Serial /Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
US (Y4675)	10/518,207	13/06/2003	Compensating Disk Tension Controller
US (X469)	09/673,682	19/10/2000	Full Compensating Tension Controller

SIGNED by the parties on the date first written above.

Signed for and on behalf of

Texkimp Limited

Name: Matthew Kimpton-Smith Position: Managing Director

Signed for

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 06/05/2008